FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATER LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AND THE TOWN OF WIGGINS

DATE:	MARCH 8	, 2017.
	 7.7.1.001	, 201

PARTIES:

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, acting by and through the TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK WATER ENTERPRISE, 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 ("Castle Rock").

TOWN OF WIGGINS acting by and through the WIGGINS WATER ENTERPRISE, 304 Central Avenue, Wiggins, Colorado 80654 ("Wiggins").

RECITALS:

- A. Castle Rock and Wiggins are parties to a Water Lease Agreement dated January 5, 2016 ("Agreement").
- B. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to (i) extend the term of the Agreement an additional three years, and (ii) increase the amount of Lease Water as it becomes available in accordance with 1.a of the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

Section 1. Amendment. Section 1 of the Lease Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

1. Lease of Water. Castle Rock hereby leases to Wiggins the following excess Rothe Recharge Credits ("Leased Water") for the Lease Price indicated:

Lease Year	Leased Quantity (a.f.)	Lease Rate (per a.f)	Lease Price
2016	-		
(July 1, 2016 – June 30, 2017)	180	\$50	\$9,000
2017			
(July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018)	600	\$100	\$60,000
2018			
(July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019)	600	\$100	\$60,000
2019			
(July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020)	600	\$100	\$60,000
2020			
(July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021)	600	\$100	\$60,000
2021			
(July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022)	600	\$100	\$60,000

For the purpose of this Lease Agreement, the first year shall begin on June 30, 2016 ("Fulfillment Date"), and all subsequent Lease Years shall commence on the anniversary of the Fulfillment Date.

- a. Wiggins shall have the option, exercisable in writing, to lease additional Rothe Recharge Credits at any time during the term of this Lease, provided Castle Rock has additional Rothe Recharge Credits available not needed for its own use or previously committed to others. Payment shall be made at the Lease Rate in effect for that year and each subsequent year by the later of the payment date specified in paragraph 3 or on the date Wiggins exercises its option.
- **Section 2.** Amendment. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
 - 3. Lease Price. Wiggins shall pay to Castle Rock the Lease Price for each Lease Year, as set forth in Section 1, above. Such Lease Price payment shall be due not later than July 31 of the Lease Year.
- Section 3. Amendment. Section 4 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
 - 4. Term. This Agreement shall terminate automatically on the sixth anniversary of the Fulfillment Date, unless specifically renewed in writing by both parties pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in such renewal.
- **Section 4.** Amendment. Section 5.c of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
 - c. Because of the possibility of drought, mechanical failures, or other extraordinary circumstances, Castle Rock cannot guarantee delivery of water. If Castle Rock is unable to deliver to Wiggins the Leased Quantity in any given Lease Year, then Castle Rock shall refund to Wiggins the Lease Price for any Leased Water requested but not delivered. Such refund shall be Wiggins' sole and exclusive remedy against Castle Rock for any breach or non-performance of any obligation under this Agreement.
- Section 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Except to the extent expressly modified by this First Amendment, the Agreement is in full force and effect. To the extent of any inconsistency between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the terms and conditions of this First Amendment shall control.

LESSOR:	
ATTEST:	TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK by and through the Town of Castle Rock Water Enterprise
Sally A. Misare, Town Clerk	Jennifer Green, Mayor
Approved as to form:	Approved as to content:
Robert J. Slentz, Town Attorney	Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water
State of)) ss. County of)	
by Sally Misare as Town Clerk and J	s acknowledged before me this day of, 2017 ennifer Green as Mayor of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado.
Witness my official hand and	seal.
My commission expires:	
(SEAL)	Notary Public

LESSOR:

ATTEST:



TOWN OF WIGGINS
by and through the Wiggins Water
Enterprise